ORDINANCE NO. 2023 - Co 76

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF LEHIGHTON AMENDING CHAPTER 188 OF THE LEHIGHTON BOROUGH CODE ADDING THE LEHIGHTON TRAILHEAD

WHEREAS, the Borough of Lehighton has enacted an Ordinance regarding smoking and tobacco use located in Chapter 188 of the Lehighton Borough Code; and,

WHEREAS, Lehighton Borough Council wishes to amend said definition of Municipal Property by adding the Lehighton Trailhead located along Sergeant Stanley Hoffman Boulevard.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Borough Council of the Borough of Lehighton as follows:

1. The definition of municipal property, Section 188-6 is hereby repealed and should hereinafter read as follows:

MUNICIPAL PROPERTY — Those properties owned by the Borough located at or known as The Grove; the field at Sixth and Coal Street; Skyline Park located on Third Street; Baer Memorial Park; the Colonel Jacob Weiss Park as defined by the western curbline of First Street; the northern curbline of South Street, the eastern curbline of Constitution Avenue, and the southern curbline of North Street; and the Upper Park as defined by the western curbline of Constitution Avenue, the northern curbline of South Street, the eastern curbline of Third Street, and the southern curbline of North Street, and the Lehighton Trailhead located along Sergeant Stanley Hoffman Boulevard.

In all other respects Chapter 188 of the Borough Code shall remain in full force and effect.

This Ordinance shall take effect five (5) days after enactment.

Duly enacted on this 6th day of November 2023 by Lehighton Borough Council in lawful session duly assembled.

BOROUGH OF LEHIGHTON

Skut R. Hunsicher GRANT HUNSICKER, President

ATTEST:

Examined and approved this day of November 2023.

CLARK RITTER Mayor